Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Jai Kyeong Kim	03/21/2008	
Jung Soo Park	03/21/2008	
June Whan Choi	03/21/2008	
Dae-Seok Na	03/21/2008	
Jae-Hyun Lim	03/21/2008	
Joo-Won Lee	03/21/2008	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Korea Institute of Science and Technology
Street Address:	39-1 Hawolgok-dong, Seongbuk-gu
City:	Seoul
State/Country:	REPUBLIC OF KOREA
Postal Code:	136-791

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12360567

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)755-7306

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-326-3939

Email: cmaguayo@jonesday.com

Correspondent Name: JONES DAY

Address Line 1: 222 EAST 41ST ST

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 8111-134-999

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Lawrence R. Gabuzda

PATENT

500764786 **REEL: 022163 FRAME: 0810**

Total Attachments: 3

source=Asssignment_and_Recordation_Form_Cover_Sheet#page1.tif source=Asssignment_and_Recordation_Form_Cover_Sheet#page2.tif source=Asssignment_and_Recordation_Form_Cover_Sheet#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 022163 FRAME: 0811

REC	PATENTS O		HEEI	Attorney Doc 8111-134-999	ket Number
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	ce: Please record the at	tached or	iginal document	is or the new add	ress(es) below
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. N	ame and	address of receiv	ving party(ies):	
Jai Kycong Kim Jung Soo Park June Whan Choi Dae-Seok Na Jae-Hyun Lim Joo-Won Lee	Nam	e:	Korea Institute	of Science and	<u>Fechnology</u>
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes	s 🛭 No Addr	ress:	39-1 Hawolgok Seoul 136-791	c-dong, Seongbu	k-gu
3. Nature of conveyance:			<u> </u>		
⊠ Assignment Merger	Cour Kore		ner than USA):	Republic of	f Zip Code:
Security Agreement Change of Name	,				
Joint Research Agreement					
Government Interest Assignment					
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	į				
Other					
Execution Date: March 21, 2008		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No			
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	☐ This documen	t is being	filed together w	ith a new applic	ation.
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Pa	atent No.((s)		
	umbers attached? 🗆 Y	es 🗵	No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:			applications s involved:	1	
JONES DAY 222 East 41st Street New York, New York 10017-6702		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$40 Please charge to the deposit account listed in Section 8.			
		8. Deposit account number: 50-3013			
DO	NOT USE THIS SPA	CE			
9. Statement and signature.					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing info document.	ormation is true and cor	rect and	any attached co _l	py is a true copy	of the original
<u> </u>	1 h			1/27	12009
Lawrence R. Gabuzda51.711SignatuName of Person SigningReg. No.Signatu	re Cu	<u> </u>		Date	/
				Date	
Moil documents to be re-		Т	otal number of	pages including	cover sheet:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Or fax documents to Fax No.: 571-273-0140

JOINT

			ASSIGNMENT							
401. Seou Dob	WHEREAS, WE, KIM, Jai Kyecens of Republic of Korea, residing at Ta 297-55 Haengdang 1-dong, Seongdon 1135-858, Republic of Korea: 82 Such cong. Seoul 132-023, Republic of Korea of the invention in for which	eyeong Apt, 102- g-gu, Seoul 133- ang-dong, Jung-e rea; and, 340 Ha	-702, Dacheung-dong, Mapo-gu, -867, Republic of Korea; Yeok u. Daegu 700-370, Republic of engdang-dong, Scongdong-gu,	Seoul 121-764, Repusam Lucky Apt, 11 Korea; Sindong-a A Seoul 133-870, Repu	oublic of Korea: M 0. Dogok-dong. (pt. 117-1002, Ban ublic of Korea res	lirae Chervill Gangnam-gu.				
	which is executed on \square even	date herewith o	r 🗆							
	which is identified by Jones Day dock	et no.								
	which was filed on , Application No.	hich was filed on, Application No.								
Ø	We hereby authorize and request number, filed _	our attorney,	, of Jones Day, , to the filing date and application	insert here in p number of said app	arentheses (App lication when kno	lication own.				
of K	WHEREAS, KOREA INSTITUTE OF lorea, ASSIGNEE is desirous of obt ication:	SCIENCE AND aining our entire	TECHNOLOGY of 39-1 Hawo re right, title and interest in,	lgok-dong Seongbu to and under the	k-gu, Scoul 136-7 said invention a	91. Republic nd the said				
appi			PASSIVATION LAYER FOR BLO GAS BARRIER PROPERTY	CKING MOISTURE/						
by the our of contraction of the second of t	NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration, the receipt of which is herely sell, assign, to entire right, title and interest in, to and inuations thereof, and all Patents of the cations for industrial property protech may hereafter be filed for said invariants and the right to claim for the United States, the International Control and the Country in which any adding, without limitation, patents, utility or countries foreign to the United AND WE HEREBY authorize and the country or countries foreign to the United and Control and Patents and Control and	by acknowledged ansfer and set or under the said in the United States of the same the provention in any control and the same the provention for the such application ity models, investates and all extended and request the Cunited States, we also issue the same ont. Indicate that we rement in confliction of the same o	d, we, the said ASSIGNORS, I wer, unto the said ASSIGNEE, nevention, and the said United so which may be granted thereor, without limitation, all application or countries foreign to circity rights derived from said. Protection of Industrial Proper is filed, as may be applicable ntors' certificates and designs tensions, renewals and reissues commissioner of Patents and Those duty it is to issue patents to the said ASSIGNEE, its state that we will communicate the tent we will communicate ting said invention, and testify blications, make all rightful oa	have sold, assigned, its successors, lega States application an and all reissues ar cations for patents, the United States, the United States applierty, or any other ir e; and all forms of i which may be grants thereof; rademarks of the Utor other evidence o successors, legal reentire interest herei to the said ASSI in any legal processors, and generally of the successors.	transferred and all representatives and all divisions, rod extensions the utility models, ogether with the cation under the attentional agree and ustrial property ted for said invenited States, and r forms of indust presentatives and assigned, and the GNEE, its succeeding, sign all lardo everything por	set over, and and assigns, enewals and reof; and all and designs right to file Patent Laws ement or the protection, nation in any any Official rial property assigns, in that we have ressors, legal wful papers, ssible to aid				
	IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We here	eunto set our hands	and seals the day and year set oppos	site our respective signs	itures.					
Date	March 21	, 2008	Jelgelle	KIM, Jai	Kyeong L.S	i.				
Date	March 21	, 2008	(grofst	PARK,	lung Soo L.S					
Date	March 21	, 2008	June Whan Ch	hoj CHOI, Ju	ne Whan L.S	l.				
Date	March 21	, 2008	AT T	7	Dae-Seok L.S					
Date	March 21	, 2008		YAK LIM, J	se-Hyun L.S	•				

Date March 21 , 2008

PATENT REEL: 022163 FRAME: 0813

RECORDED: 01/27/2009

PATENT REEL: 022163 FRAME: 0814